RLI-80
Non-Contact Radar Level Sensor
Data Sheet No. 262490 Rev. A
2022-06-06
RLI-80 NON-CONTACT RADAR LEVEL SENSOR | DATA SHEET NO. 262490 REV. A
PAGE 2  2022-06-06
Contents
1. About This Document  3

3. Product Description  3
3.1 Specifications  4
3.2 Part Number Nomenclature 4
3.3 Sensor Label  5
3.4 Operating Principle  5
3.5 Adjustment  5
3.6 Accessories  5
4. Mounting  5
4.1 General Instructions  5
4.2 Bracket Mounting  5
4.3 Process Connection Mounting  5
4.4 Process Extension Mounting  5
4.5 Sensor Location  6
4.6 Sensor Dismounting  6
5. Electrical Connection  6
5.1 Safely Connect  6
5.2 Voltage Supply  6
5.3 4-20mA Wiring  7
5.4 MODBUS® Wiring Diagram 7
5.5 Intrinsically Safe Barriers  7
5.6 MODBUS® Parameters 8
6. Maintenance  10
6.1 Basic Maintenance  10
6.2 Basic Troubleshooting  10
6.3 Returns  10
7. Connectivity  10
7.1 Bluetooth® Access Code  10
7.2 System Requirements  10
7.3 Connecting  10
7.4 Tank Adjustment  11
7.5 Advanced Parameter Settings 11
8. Dimensions  12
9. Certificates & Approvals  13
9.1 Radio Licenses  13
9.2 Hazardous Location Approvals  13
9.3 EU Conformity  13
10. Contact Information  13
RLI-80 NON-CONTACT RADAR LEVEL SENSOR | DATA SHEET NO. 262490 REV. A
2022-06-06 PAGE 3
1.	 About	This	Document
1.1	 Function
This instruction provides the information required for mounting, connection, setup, maintenance, and resolving
faults. Please read this information before installing the sensor and putting the instrument into operation and keep
this manual accessible.
1.2	 Target	group
This operating instruction manual is directed for trained personnel. Only properly trained staff should install and/or
repair this product.
1.3	 Document	Online	Location
1.4	 Symbols	Used
INFORMATION, NOTE, TIP:
This symbol indicates helpful additional information and tips for successful work.
NOTE:
This symbol indicates notes to prevent failures, malfunctions, damage to devices or plants.
CAUTION:
Non-observance of the information marked with this symbol may result in personal injury.
WARNING:
Non-observance of the information marked with this symbol may result in serious or fatal personal injury.
DANGER:
Non-observance of the information marked with this symbol results in serious or fatal personal injury.
EX APPLICATIONS:
This symbol indicates special instructions for Ex applications.
BATTERY DISPOSAL:
 This symbol indicates special information about the disposal of batteries and accumulators.
2.	 Safety
2.1	 Authorized	Personnel
All operations described in this document must be carried out by trained, and qualified personnel only. Personal
protective equipment must always be worn when working with the sensor.
2.2	 Appropriate	Use
Gems RLI-80 is a non-contact continuous level sensor. Effective and reliable results from the sensor are only
possible when used according to the specifications within this document. Individual applications must be reviewed
by trained personnel to confirm the RLI-80 can be installed and used appropriately.
2.3	 Incorrect	Use